Installation Note
Agilent Technologies ESA Spectrum Analyzers
Digital Signal Processing and Fast ADC
(Option B7D) and
RF Communications Hardware (Option B7E)
Part Number E4402-90103 Supersedes: E4402-90088
Printed in USA July 2005
Notice.

both options exist, the B7D and B7E hardware can be installed and will function as expected. If either one or
both of the options are not installed into the analyzer, upgrade kits are available. See www.agilent.com/find/
esa-e_upgrades for ordering information.
To ensure that this newly installed option is functioning properly, the procedure that follows includes the
requirement of performing certain adjustments and performance verification tests. However, the completion
of these tests does not guarantee that the instrument meets all advertised specifications.
Software is required to perform the required adjustments, and can be used to automate the performance
verification testing. Information on how to obtain this software can be found at:
While Agilent does recommend that a full calibration be performed after the installation of this upgrade, the
end user must ultimately determine whether they want this service or not. If a full calibration is required,
arrangements regarding the level of calibration must be made between the end user and the calibration
provider.
Products Affected:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E4402B
E4404B
E4405B
E4407B
Serial Numbers: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Any
Options:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B7D and B7E
To Be Performed By:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (X) Agilent Technologies Service Center
(X) Personnel Qualified by Agilent
( ) Customer
Estimated Installation Time:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.5 Hours
Estimated Verification Time:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.5 Hours
Additional Recommended Task: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Agilent recommends a full calibration be performed to
verify instrument specifications
Installation Note E4402-90103 3
Installation Kit Parts Lists
Option B7D, DSP and FADC, and Option B7E, RF Comms Hardware Retrofit Kit
Item Description Part Number
1 DSP and FADC Assembly (A7A7) E4401-60088
2 Digital Demod RF Assembly (A7A8) E4401-60295
3 Cable Assembly, Digital Demod RF Input (W29) E4402-60024
4 Cable Assembly, 50 MHz Amptd Ref Out (W30) E4402-60023
5 Cable Assembly, Digital Demod IF Input (W31) E4402-60021
6 Cable Assembly, Digital Demod IF Output (W32) 8120-8866
7 Cable Assembly, DSP Sample Rate (W33) 8120-8867
8 Cable Assembly, Digital Demod DSP IF (W34) E4402-60027
9 Cable Clip 5041-7250
10 Firmware Upgrade Kit Option UE2
11 Cable Assembly, BNC 8120-2682
12 Option B7D/B7E Retrofit Kit Installation Note this note
Installation Note E4402-901034
Tools Required
T-10 TORX screwdriver
T-15 TORX screwdriver
5/16-inch open-ended wrench